March 17, 2015

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2278

- Page 1, line 3, after the semicolon insert "to repeal section 43-07-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to contractor license fees;"
- Page 3, line 26, after the boldfaced period insert "Classes of licenses -"
- Page 3, line 26, after "fees" insert "- License renewal fees"
- Page 3, overstrike line 27 and insert immediately thereafter:
  - Four classes of licenses may be issued under this chapter, which must be designated as class A, B, C, and D licenses. A holder of a license engage in the contracting business within this state subject to the following limitations:
    - a. The holder of a class A license is subject to no limitation as to the value of any single contract project.
    - b. The holder of a class B license is not entitled to engage in the construction of any single contract project of a value in excess of five hundred thousand dollars.
    - c. The holder of a class C license is not entitled to engage in the construction of any single contract project of a value in excess of three hundred thousand dollars.
    - d. The holder of a class D license is not entitled to engage in the construction of any single contract project of a value in excess of one hundred thousand dollars.
  - 2. When applying"
- Page 3, line 29, overstrike "1." and insert immediately thereafter "a."
- Page 3, line 29, replace "five" with "four"
- Page 3, line 29, after "hundred" insert "fifty"
- Page 3, line 30, overstrike "2." and insert immediately thereafter "b."
- Page 3, line 30, replace "four" with "three"
- Page 3, line 31, overstrike "3." and insert immediately thereafter "c."
- Page 3, line 31, replace "three" with "two"
- Page 3, line 31, after "fifty" insert "twenty-five"
- Page 4, line 1, overstrike "4." and insert immediately thereafter "d."
- Page 4, line 1, replace "two" with "one"
- Page 4, line 1, after "dollars" insert: ".

- 3. For a certificate of renewal for a license, the licensee shall pay to the registrar the following fees:
  - <u>a.</u> For a class A license the sum of ninety dollars.
  - b. For a class B license the sum of sixty dollars.
  - <u>c.</u> For a class C license the sum of forty-five dollars.
  - d. For a class D license the sum of thirty dollars"

Page 4, after line 2, insert:

"<u>4.</u>"

Page 5, line 14, overstrike "a" and insert immediately thereafter "the"

Page 5, line 14, overstrike "equal to twenty"

Page 5, line 15, overstrike "percent of the license fee"

Page 6, after line 25, insert:

"SECTION 7. REPEAL. Section 43-07-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is repealed."

Renumber accordingly